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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN

Complainant
:
Ms M McDonagh

Scheme
:
Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS)

Employer
:
London Borough of Camden (the Council)

THE COMPLAINT (dated 16 December 2000)

 AUTONUM 
Ms McDonagh has complained of injustice as a consequence of maladministration on the part of the Council in that they have turned down her request for early payment of her deferred benefits on the grounds of ill-health.

MATERIAL FACTS

2. Ms McDonagh was employed by the Council in the Social Services Department until 6 November 1992 when she was dismissed by reason of redundancy.  Ms McDonagh was awarded deferred benefits in the LGPS.  On 30 August 1997 Ms McDonagh applied to the Council for early payment of her deferred benefits on the grounds of ill-health.  On 4 September 1997, the Council referred her request to their Occupational Health Adviser, Dr John McGrath, who saw Ms McDonagh on 16 November 1997.

3. Dr McGrath required further information from Ms McDonagh’s General Practitioner, Dr Milan Koya, but Ms McDonagh withdrew her consent to Dr McGrath obtaining such further information.   Dr McGrath wrote to the Council on 17 November 1997 to advise them that the matter could not be progressed further for this reason.

4. On 21 November 1998, Ms McDonagh once again applied to the Council for early payment of her deferred benefits on the grounds of ill-health.  The Council referred her request to their Occupational Health Adviser, Dr Steve Malleson, on 26 November 1998 and, Ms McDonagh having given her consent, Dr Malleson requested and received a report from her GP.  Dr Malleson wrote to the Council on 11 June 1999 stating that “A report has now been received from her [GP] and I do not consider that this constitutes evidence of permanent disability from her being employed in her previous post as a Home Help with [the Council], which she left in 1992”.  The Council informed Ms McDonagh on 20 July 1999 of Dr Malleson’s decision not to support her application.

5. On 24 July 1999, Ms McDonagh wrote to the Council stating that she “disagreed with [Dr Malleson’s] decision” and requested “an appeal form to fill in.”  Ms McDonagh also wrote the following in her letter; “I want to appeal [the Council’s] decision or re-apply for my early payment.  I’m not able to work any more or work as a Home Help as the council terminated my employment on the grounds of my being unable to carry on with that work.”  Ms McDonagh had in fact been dismissed by reason of redundancy.  Ms McDonagh also wrote to the Council on 26 July 1999 to reapply for early payment of her deferred pension on grounds of ill-health.  

6. The Council wrote to Ms McDonagh on 2 August 1999 enclosing a copy of the Council’s internal dispute resolution (IDR) procedure.  Ms McDonagh made an application to Alison Lowton (the Appointed Person) under stage one of the IDR procedure on 19 August 1999, which was acknowledged by the Council’s Senior Solicitor (Henry Hopkins) on 20 August 1999.

7. In his letter dated 28 September 1999, Mr Hopkins asked Ms McDonagh to request from her GP a copy of his letter to Dr Malleson of June 1999.  Ms McDonagh replied on 1 October 1999, stating that “If you need confirmation of my incapacity you need to write to my doctor who will send you an up to date Medical Report. … A copy of the letter sent to Dr Malleson is not available from the doctor.  You could get a copy from Dr Malleson.”

8. Mr Hopkins then wrote to Ms McDonagh (his letter is incorrectly dated 27 September 1999) to request that she obtain from her GP “a report as to [her] current condition together with a copy of the report sent to Dr Malleson.”  Ms McDonagh wrote to Mr Hopkins on 13 October 1999, to suggest that he should “contact the GP directly to prevent further delay …” in view of the deadline for the response under stage one of the IDR procedure.

9. Mr Hopkins wrote to Ms McDonagh’s GP on 19 October 1999 to obtain “a medical report from [him] in respect of her medical condition.”  Mr Hopkins experienced several lengthy delays in obtaining the report which, when eventually received by him on 17 February 2000, was dated 7 February 2000.  The medical report set out details of her ‘long standing mental health problems’ and concluded “In view of her mental state, I would support her application to be retired early on health grounds.”

10. On 22 February 2000, Mr Hopkins referred Ms McDonagh’s case to an independent doctor, Dr C J M Poole, to specifically seek his opinion “as to whether or not in [his] opinion Ms McDonagh [was] permanently unfit.”

11. On 12 April 2000, after having received a copy of Ms McDonagh’s medical records, Dr Poole sent Mr Hopkins the following letter:

“Thank you for asking me to review this case with regard to Miss McDonagh’s appeal not to allow early release of pension benefits.  I have read letters by Dr Koya, Dr. McGrath and Dr Malleson.

Miss McDonagh has had episodes of anxiety and depression since 1990.  These have been treated with counselling and tablets.  In 1990 she was referred to a psychiatrist with depression and paranoid thoughts about her neighbours.  Treatment with tablets was recommended but declined.  I note that in 1997 she told Dr McGrath that she was unable to work due to her noisy neighbours.  In January of this year she had a recurrence of her depression for which her GP has prescribed a small dose of anti-depressant medication.

Miss McDonagh is aged 46 and therefore has many years to go before her normal age of retirement.  In patients who are prone to depression, particularly if there are domestic trigger factors in this case, it is usual practise for doctors to recommend that the patient engages in regular work.  I would not wish to support this appeal.”.

12. Following Dr Poole’s letter, the Appointed Person wrote to Ms McDonagh on 27 April 2000 under stage one of the IDR procedure, stating that there was no evidence that she was permanently incapable of discharging the duties of her employment and concluding that she could not uphold Ms McDonagh’s appeal against the decision of the LGPS on 20 July 1999 not to allow early payment of her deferred benefits.  The letter advised Ms McDonagh of her right to appeal the decision to the Secretary of State for the Environment, Transport and the Regions (the Secretary of State).

13. On 4 May 2000, Ms McDonagh appealed the stage one decision under the IDR procedure to the Secretary of State who issued a written notice of decision on 24 July 2000 confirming the Appointed Person’s decision of 27 April 2000.  The Secretary of State wrote in his decision;

“The Secretary of State has taken into account the appropriate regulations and all the medical evidence.  Based on the balance of probabilities, he finds that for the purpose of the 1995 regulations, it has not been shown conclusively that at the time you applied for early release of your deferred LGPS benefits on 21 November 1998 you had become permanently incapable of efficiently carrying out your former duties by reason of ill-health or infirmity of mind or body.  You do not therefore qualify for early release of your deferred pension benefits.”

14.
Ms McDonagh, remaining dissatisfied, then referred her complaint to OPAS, the pensions advisory service who, unable to assist Ms McDonagh further, advised her to contact my office which she did on 12 December 2000.

RELEVANT PROVISIONS

15.
The LGPS is governed by regulations.  The current regulations are the Local Government Pension Scheme Regulations 1997 (the 1997 Regulations) which came into effect on 1 April 1998.  At the time Ms McDonagh applied for early payment of her deferred benefits (21 November 1998) the regulations then in force were the 1997 Regulations.  However, pursuant to the Local Government (Transitional Provisions) 1997 (the 1997 Transitional Regulations), Ms McDonagh’s entitlement to deferred benefits is governed by the relevant provisions in the 1995 Regulations Local Government Pension Scheme Regulations 1995 (the 1995 Regulations).  

16.
Regulation D11 of the 1995 Regulations deals with entitlement to deferred retirement benefits and, in so far as is relevant, provides:

“(1)
If a member who ceases to hold a local government employment-

(a) is not entitled … to retirement benefits which are payable immediately on his ceasing to hold that employment; and

(b) fulfils one of the following requirements, namely-

(i) he has a statutory pension entitlement;

… then … he becomes entitled in relation to that employment to a standard retirement pension and a standard retirement grant payable form the appropriate date;

…

(2)
For the purposes of paragraph (1) the “appropriate date”, in relation to any person, is his 65th birthday or, if earlier, the earliest of the following-

…

(b)
any date on which he becomes incapable, by reason of permanent ill-health or infirmity of mind or body, of discharging efficiently the duties of the employment he has ceased to hold;”

CONCLUSIONS

17. Ms McDonagh’s complaint centres upon the Council’s decision to refuse her application for early payment of her deferred benefits on the grounds of ill- health.

18. Although I have noted that Ms McDonagh did originally make an application on 30 August 1997 for her deferred benefits to be paid early on the grounds of ill-health, that application was not progressed by the Council after Ms McDonagh withdrew her consent to Dr McGrath obtaining further information from her GP.  For whatever reason, that consent was withdrawn, and I have not considered this matter further as no direct complaint about the non progression of the application made in 1997 has been made.

19. Under the 1995 Regulations, Ms McDonagh was required to be permanently incapable of discharging efficiently the duties of her previous job with the Council, namely a Home Help.  The Council were required to decide whether or not Ms McDonagh met the criteria.  Following Ms McDonagh’s second application on 21 November 1998, this function was delegated to Dr Malleson.  There is nothing preventing the Council from accepting Dr Malleson’s advice when it comes to making their decision.  However, the Council remain responsible for determining entitlement.  The question for me is whether the Council have done so properly, that is to say without maladministration.

20. I am satisfied that the correct questions were asked as evidenced by the memorandum from the Council to Dr Malleson dated 26 November 1998.  I am satisfied that there has been no misconstruction of the 1995 Regulations.  I am also satisfied that the Council had obtained the information necessary for them to come to their decision on 20 July 1999 from a proper source, in this case from their own Occupational Health Adviser, and were right to rely on Dr Malleson’s opinion given on 11 June 1999 that the report received from Ms McDonagh’s GP did not constitute “evidence of permanent disability from her being employed in her previous post as a Home Help with [the Council]”.

21. In view of the fact that the Appointed Person relied upon new medical information when considering Ms McDonagh’s appeal under stage one of the IDR procedure, I have also considered the Appointed Person’s decision.  Whilst I am not satisfied that Mr Hopkins asked the right questions of Ms McDonagh’s GP in his letter dated 19 October 1999 to be able to establish Ms McDonagh’s entitlement under the 1995 Regulations to early payment of her deferred benefits on the grounds of ill-health, I have noted that Mr Hopkins did seek the opinion of Dr Poole, an independent doctor, on 22 February 2000 as to the permanency of her condition.  However, his letter did not set out to establish the permanency of Ms McDonagh’s ill-health in the context of her employment as a Home Help, which I consider ideally it should have done in accordance with the 1995 Regulations.  Dr Poole did however have a copy of Ms McDonagh’s medical records and I therefore form the opinion that his report dated 12 April 2000 would have been written taking account of her employment as a Home Help.  I am therefore satisfied that the Appointed Person had sufficient evidence before her when coming to her decision and that there has been no misconstruction of the 1995 Regulations.

22. In summary, I am unable to say that the Council’s decision of 20 July 1999 was unreasonable or contrary to the relevant 1995 Regulations and I am unable justifiably to uphold Ms McDonagh’s complaint.

DR JULIAN FARRAND

Pensions Ombudsman

29 August 2001
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